kn
s

o utlized,
(2]

1t may ndi,

sk o i ey o e Pt

Mounting of motor cables see page 2.

11

EEEEE

<f9§
?/

7

//

4600030119 ~

Parts List
ITEM| QTY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 1__|FloxiSand freilacke grey base AS0311001.3
& 1 |FlexiSand rubber bumper [ASO311002
3 2 _|Flange bearing 2992 JF14x10 [ASO048425
4 1__|Handle axle AS0311004
2 |Wheel R250-50-2-E-S-K ASO945390
2 |Nut ML6M M12 galvanized [AS0960070
1__|Carry handle [ASO3110
Torsion spring N37028 ASO3110
[ Teflon bushing 10/12x10 B [ASO0488
10 Breaking protection M12x1,5 ASO903992
11 Starting equipment 1000W 230V/50Hz BOM3190040020
12 Black lifting handle AS0945129
13 | 2 |Waeher 8.4x16x1.6 UNI6592 galvaniz. 58022030001
4 2 __|Screw Hex.socket end M8x16 galvan. AS0952516
Complete folding handle ASO316600 ~
1_|Gas spring FlexiSand AS0318101 ﬁ31 09948
2 |Scrow low hcad M4x6 AS0068009 E
1_|Cylinder pin 3 M6x32 ht AS0935332
10 | 1 |16Athor.ewitch+Cap+La+Nut kit 5200010006
20 | 11 |Screw Torx MRT-TT M5x10DIN7500C G. AS0957913
21 1__[Mioro owitch handic tilting IAS0003868
22 Sériﬁ Ein FRP 3x18 AS0936118
30 Dlack cover plug 16/13-0 [AS0920086
31 Thermo label 70x35mm silver |AS0996102
35 Pad driver disc 16" ASO312601
36 Grinding plate sealing brush AS0312102
37 Completc suction pipe ASO316600
38 Cable fixing clip AS0945740
39 Clamp for capacitor [AS0311010
40 Motor cover FIR painted AS0315175
4 Motor 1,9 KW 230V/501 Iz without cover 020
4; 4 _|Screw TORX M5x12 DIN7985 galvanized [AS0957813
40 Nut for extra weight ASO315102
44 Wing screw M6x15 AS0945163
45 Breaking protection M20x1,5 90° ASO903995
46 Locking ring nut EMMU M20x1,5 AS0903994
47 |Label Bona [AS0996411
55
56

Start capacitor 145 pF
1_|Run capagilor 50 pF

57 8

|Screw 5/16"

58 1

|Round KT label d.40

‘;:;’:::z;z;—,ﬁrmo“o

5100031299

101

328

35
‘O o) annat anaatis obler llands ls«.m. anterbrves | Ymaiot Ra um 6.3 l ‘Gonerola tloranooranl 55180 2768.m __ Svotenina — onl SSEN 10 19920
Unless otherwise stated the following applies | Sharp edges broken Surface roughness Ra ym 6,3 | General bolerancesacc. fo SS-ISO 2768-m  Welding — acc. fo SS-EN 1S013920
By
- N Avitahile KT Technical Department 13-04-2013
Descrption
®| FlexiSand 1900W 230V/50Hz
ona’ = J—
KUNZLERTASIN AMO310002 ] 1 ] 102
12 5 4 3 I 1



L

g | v S | 9

Ob

(A%

zrz

soouig.

]

2000LEONY

ZHOS/AOEZ MO06L PuesIxal4

SH0Cv0EL
a1z

uondysseq
jusweds(q [BAIYUOB L LX)
o18p - Aq poword

|
=t SUOE @
9| \V'N

NISVASTIZNOY

feuaien

4a poroo. 4 poubise

‘0Z6E10S1 N3-S 01908 ~ DUPIOM  W-30.Z OSF-SS_0) F08S00URLE(C [210U9

026ck OSI N3-5S 18 -~ Buumens.

Ur9.Z OSISS U6 108UEIBIc) Eoioued

0 ey s50040n0) 008pns | uowosq seBpe dreus | sefidde Buolio)

poieys asmiouto ssotun
B SpeDuE jeuue o WO

B0 ey loyuuieiA | seiq seuey eaexS ‘opusii

wuw Gy JyBus) 1ox0el sejqen

ww ogy = se|qen || jo Jybue

HY3IAOJHOLON + F13TdINOD ZHOS/A0EC M006L HOLOW
09851€0SV

<
1ied Jeoue of Ame UGNBIO umoys perdon

P Ao

oz oy

or



l . n . I . + . | . | 5 | ;

Parts List

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ASO316004 Start brake axle to handle
[AS0936935 Pin FRP 2,5 x 20

comers champfered ca 1,5 mm

Parts List
ITEM| QTY DESCRIPTION ‘| PART NUMBER
1 Locking nut M16x1,6 stocl Inol in Pos 43
Grub screw MS6SS 6X8 AS0956412
3 Compl.button against accid.starting [ASO316504
4 1 |Spring SF-VFR 1,5 x 7 x 6 right AS0942112
5 | 0.5 |Rubborstrip 10 mm AS0C020033
6 1__|Pipe hooking spring VHA 51-60 IAS0945566
4 4 |Screw Ejot DCLTA PTK50x30 WN6452 AS0067963
8 1__|Spring pin FRP 3 x 35 IAS0936135
9 2 |Micro switch D3V-16-IC5 AS0003869
10 2 |Spring SF-VFR 1,25x9x3,75 left [AS0942305
12 | 1 |Handlo roloasc button support [AS0216017 ~
13 | 2 [Teflon bushing 14/16x10 B AS0948814 =———=9-31(00030456
14 | 2 |Guard rubber AS0316005 7z
1 1__|Tension washer to lead bolt ASO316014
1 [Tension bolt to handle [AS0316016
1 Handle upper frame [AS0316001
20 Handle lower frame. AS0316002
21 Handle level ASO316012
22 | 2 |Handle cover AS0316011
23 2 _|Washer 6.4x12.5 UNI6592 galvanized 5802230003
24 | 4 |Sorow MFT-TORX T30 M6x20 galvanized AS0958352
25 8 _|Screw Torx MRT-TT M5x10 DIN7500C IAS0957913
20 | 4 |Screw Ejot PT K30x20 WN1452 AS0957902
27 2 _|Screw Ejot PT K40x20 WN1452 [AS0957942
20 [Start levers locking bracket (AS0311006
29 |Handle adj lever AS0945172
30 | 4 |NutMé low self-locking DIN98S 5801936001
31 2 _|Plastic washer 007-2050 |AS0929087 ~
52 | 1 _|Black hinge 50mm EH-GA-5V5-50 50938050 =—===3100030470
33 2 _|Screw TORX countersunk head M3x8 AS0958120 7|
34 | 1 |Velcro, 400x20mm AS0316020 ~
35 | 1_|Cable and frame guard little block [AS031601 3100030472
36 | 2 |Lock washer LB-B 06x19x0,25/0 AS096730K 7
37 1__|Cylinder pin 8X36 AS093553!
41 | 1,5 [Conneclioncable 2x0,75 [AS0906209
43 | 1 _|Hydraulic release AS0318102 éﬁ% 199948102
44 1__|Hinge support bracket [ASO316025
45 2 __|Handle machined knob @45 AS0316026
46 | 2 |Threaded bar M8x60 galvanized AS0956708
47 2__|Expander for handle AS0945582
48 | 1 |Handle bar grips pair AS0945560
B|
H
H
3
3
=%
gE
§
SA
g O ot sitod he onowing appies | Skargs xamerooyen. | Sirace rosgnbess a o 05 I oo mrmossncs s SR L/o Wy e SSEN SOTS
é Material N.Ah\;itﬂmle KTTecIy'michaI Department "'1 2015
g ® Dgzrme(s folding handle
H Bona = e
{ KUNZLERTASIN AS0316500 ] 1 ] 111
i

—




8 | 7 6 | 5 SIZ 4 | 3 | 2 1

not, without our explicit content, be utilized,

>

This drawing is a property of Bona AB. It may
copied, shown or given away to znotherpart.

Parts List
QTY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER|
1 |Starting equipment plate 230/50Hz 3100030502
1 |ElL socket 230V 2+1 pol AS0903236
1 |Rubber gasket for hour counter AS0115173
1 |Hour meter (counter) CP-0009 7200030038<€<—AS0903888 —
1 [Complete cable 2600030030
1 |Printed circuit board Flexi 2015 3100030500
2 |Screw TORX MRT 4x6 DIN7985 galvan. AS0957812
6 |Screw TORX MRT M4x12 DIN7985 galv. AS0957807 E
2 |Screw TORX MRT M4x30 DIN7985 galv. AS0957810
4 |Washer @4 galvanized 5802230001
8 |Nut M4 self-locking galvaniz.DIN982 5801933004
D
S
Cc
B
Edition , | Upgrade Changed part item 1 IApproved A S |D3w18-05-7015
Unless otherwise stated the following applies l Sharp edges broken | Surface roughness Ra pm 6,3 I General tolerancesacc. to  SS-ISO 2768-m  Welding - acc. to SS-EN 1S013920
Matorial DE@:‘_’Abiitabnc |Chwmd Y A‘l’(pm::yhnical Department Ioaﬁ3-04-2015 I A
@ o | Starting equipment 1900W 230V/50Hz
KUNZLE & TASIN Bona2 DMW§OM31|99940020 | { | 101



